Trade and other receivables Loans and receivables Amortised cost 174.6 174.6
Other financial assets Loans and receivables Amortised cost 35.0 35.0
Cash and cash equivalent Loans and receivables Amortised cost 32.9 32.9
Interest rate derivatives Derivatives hedge accounting FVOCI 0.1 0.1
Foreign exchange derivatives Fair value through PL FVTPL 0.2 0.2
Foreign exchange derivatives, hedge accounting Derivatives hedge accounting FVOCI 0.0 0.0
Embedded derivative contracts Fair value through PL FVTPL 2.1 2.1

The adoption of IFRS 9 has not had significant effect on the Group’s accounting policies related to financial liabilities and derivative financial
instruments used as hedging instruments.

The Group has used an exemption not to restate comparative information for prior period in respect of classification requirements. Accord-
ingly, the information presented for 2017 does not generally reflect the requirements of IFRS 9, but rather those of IAS 39.

31 Dec 2018
EUR million Note

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Fair value
through other

comprehensive
income

Financial
assets at

amortised
cost

Financial
liabilities at
amortised

cost
Carrying
amounts Fair value

Fair value
hierarchy

Non-current financial assets 0.3 - 0.4 - 0.7 0.7
Other receivables and
financial assets 17 0.3 - 0.4 - 0.7 0.7

Current financial assets 0.8 - 237.8 - 238.6 238.6
Trade receivables 17 - - 144.0 - 144.0 144.0
Derivative instruments 17, 26 0.0 - - - 0.0 0.0 2
Embedded derivative instruments 17 0.7 - - - 0.7 0.7 2
Other financial assets 17 - 35.0 - 35.0 35.0
Other receivables 17 - - 5.4 - 5.4 5.4
Cash and cash equivalents - - 53.4 - 53.4 53.4
Total Financial assets 1.0 - 238.2 - 239.2 239.2

Non-current financial liabilities - - - 114.5 114.5 114.8
Interest-bearing debt 22 - - - 114.5 114.5 114.8 2

Current financial liabilities 0.4 0.1 - 255.9 256.5 256.8
Interest-bearing debt 22 - - - 86.4 86.4 86.7 2
Liabilities to shareholders1 22 - - - 35.0 35.0 35.0
Trade and other payables 25, 26 - - - 134.6 134.6 134.6
Derivative instruments 26 0.4 0.1 - - 0.5 0.5 2
Total financial liabilities 0.4 0.1 - 370.4 370.9 371.6

Carrying amount, net 0.6 -0.1 238.2 -370.4

1) Refers to selling shareholders at the time of the listing on 6 February 2015.

88 8988

ELTEL  ANNUAL REPORT 2018

31 Dec 2017
EUR million Note

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Derivatives
hedge

accounting
Loans and

receivables

Available-
for-sale

investments

Financial
liabilities at
amortised

cost
Carrying
amounts Fair value

Fair value
hierarchy

Non-current financial assets - - 0.1 0.3 - 0.4 0.4
Other receivables and
financial assets 17 - - 0.1 0.3 - 0.4 0.4

Current financial assets 2.3 0.1 242.4 - - 244.8 244.8
Trade receivables 17 - - 170.0 - - 170.0 170.0
Derivative instruments 17, 26 0.2 0.1 - - - 0.3 0.3 2
Embedded derivative instruments 17 2.1 - - - - 2.1 2.1 2
Other financial assets 17 - - 35.0 - - 35.0 35.0
Other receivables 17 - - 4.5 - - 4.5 4.5
Cash and cash equivalents - - 32.9 - - 32.9 32.9
Total Financial assets 2.3 0.1 242.5 0.3 - 245.2 245.2

Non-current financial liabilities - - - - 119.0 119.0 119.4
Interest-bearing debt 22 - - - - 119.0 119.0 119.4 2

Current financial liabilities 0.4 0.0 - - 203.7 204.1 204.3
Interest-bearing debt 22 - - - - 45.3 45.3 45.6 2
Liabilities to shareholders1 22 - - - - 35.0 35.0 35.0
Trade and other payables 25 - - - - 123.3 123.3 123.3
Derivative instruments 25, 26 0.4 0.0 - - - 0.4 0.4 2
Embedded derivative instruments 26 0.0 - - - - 0.0 0.0 2
Total financial liabilities 0.4 0.0 - - 322.7 323.1 323.8

Carrying amount, net 1.9 0.1 242.5 0.3 -322.7

1) Refers to selling shareholders at the time of the listing on 6 February 2015.

Note 17 Trade and other receivables

Non-current

EUR million
31 Dec

2018
31 Dec

2017
Total non-current receivables 0.4 0.1

Current

EUR million
31 Dec

2018
31 Dec

2017
Trade receivables, gross 155.8 184.5
Bad debt provision -11.8 -14.5
Trade receivables, net 144.0 170.0
Derivative instruments 0.8 2.5